

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

**NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA,**

Plaintiff,

v.

SMALL SMILES HOLDING CO., LLC,

Defendant.

)
)
)
) **Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-00743**
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-DEFENDANT
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PITTSBURGH, PA'S MOTION TO DISMISS
DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF
SMALL SMILES HOLDING CO., LLC'S
COUNTERCLAIM PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Policies.....	4
B. National Union’s Declaratory Judgment Action.....	5
C. SSHC’s Answer and Counterclaim.....	7
1. Claims Made by SSHC Under the Policies.....	9
 ARGUMENT:	
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS	10
 POINT I:	
THE FIRST CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE TENNESSEE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT (THE “TCPA”) IS INSUFFICIENTLY PLED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	12
A. SSHC Fails to State a Claim for Relief Under the TCPA.....	13
1. SSHC Fails to Allege an Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice for the Purposes of the TCPA	15
a. SSHC Fails to Allege that National Union’s Commencement of This Action is an Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice for the Purposes of the TCPA.....	15
b. SSHC Fails to Allege that National Union’s “Claims Handling” is an Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice	18
2. SSHC Fails to Allege How It was Misled or Deceived by the Allegedly Deceptive Act or Practice.....	19
3. SSHC Fails to Allege an Ascertainable Loss.....	19
 POINT II:	
THE SECOND CLAIM FOR BAD FAITH IS INSUFFICIENTLY PLED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. SSHC Fails to State a Claim for Relief Under TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-7-105	21
 POINT III:	
SSHC’S COUNTERCLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO SATISFY Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(B)	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES¹

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (U.S. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (U.S. 2007).....	11
<i>Birmingham-Jefferson County Transit Auth. v. Boatright</i> , 2009 WL 2601926 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2009)	11
<i>Cloud Nine, LLC v. Whaley</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	14
<i>Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 970 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the South</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	11
<i>Ferrell v. Addington Oil Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3283029 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 18, 2010)	24
<i>Fulton Bellows, LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	15
<i>Ganzevoort v. Russell</i> , 949 S.W.2d 293 (Tenn. 1997).....	14, 16
<i>Hutchison v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 747 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Life Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Simpson</i> , 2009 WL 2163498 (W.D. Tenn. July 16, 2009).....	21

¹ A copy of each of the non-reported cases cited herein is attached in the accompanying Appendix for the Court's consideration.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>May v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 674 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	10
<i>McKee Foods Corp. v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 2007 WL 896153 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2007)	23
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 2005 WL 1993446 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 2005)	23
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Myint v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 920 (Tenn. 1998).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Nature Conservancy v. Browder</i> , 2008 WL 336744 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 5, 2008)	18, 20
<i>Nautilus v. The In Crowd</i> , 2005 WL 2671252 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 19, 2005)	16, 17, 19
<i>Parkway Assocs., LLC v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F. App’x. 955 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Rhodes v. Bombardier Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3861074 (E.D. Tenn. Sep. 24, 2010)	23
<i>Scraggs v. La Petite Acad., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2711689 (E.D. Tenn. Sep. 21, 2006)	18, 19, 23
<i>Sw. Life Ins. Co., v. Mercer</i> , 100 F. App’x. 372 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Taylor v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 113457 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 13, 2009)	18, 21
<i>Tucker v. Sierra Builders</i> , 180 S.W.3d 109 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	14, 19
<i>United States, ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Waggin’ Train, LLC v. Normerica, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 145776 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 8, 2010)	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Williams v. State Farm Fire & Cas., Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2421702 (W.D. Tenn. June 12, 2008)	15
<i>Williamson v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 22
<i>Williamson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 5205405 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2009)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
28 U.S.C. § 2202	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)	4, 22, 23, 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 24
TENN. CODE ANN. § 47-18	8, 13, 19
TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-7-105	8, 20, 21
